

SAFE CREDIT UNION
Folsom, California

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017 and 2016

SAFE CREDIT UNION

Folsom, California

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2017 and 2016

CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION	2
STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	3
STATEMENTS OF MEMBERS' EQUITY	4
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....	5
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	7

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Audit Committee
SAFE Credit Union
Folsom, California

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of SAFE Credit Union, which comprise the statements of financial condition as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the related statements of net income and comprehensive income, members' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibilities

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of SAFE Credit Union as of December 2017 and 2016, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



Crowe Horwath LLP

Sacramento, California
February 23, 2017

SAFE CREDIT UNION
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 117,714	\$ 140,397
Investments:		
Available-for-sale	191,186	380,174
Other	10,839	10,463
Loans held for sale	29,072	5,841
Loans, net of allowance \$16,475 and \$16,519 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively	2,172,085	1,788,044
Property and equipment, net	53,264	52,488
Share insurance deposits	23,245	21,145
Goodwill	13,282	13,282
Other intangible assets	780	974
Accrued interest receivable	5,567	5,213
Other assets	<u>82,079</u>	<u>84,636</u>
 Total assets	 <u>\$ 2,699,113</u>	 <u>\$ 2,502,657</u>
 LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Members' shares	\$ 2,353,734	\$ 2,222,510
Public unit shares	25,066	25,020
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	40,000	-
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	<u>32,336</u>	<u>25,960</u>
 Total liabilities	 <u>2,451,136</u>	 <u>2,273,490</u>
 Commitments and contingent liabilities (Note 10)		
Members' equity		
Retained earnings, restricted	248,733	228,526
Accumulated other comprehensive income	<u>(756)</u>	<u>641</u>
 Total members' equity	 <u>247,977</u>	 <u>229,167</u>
 Total liabilities and members' equity	 <u>\$ 2,699,113</u>	 <u>\$ 2,502,657</u>

See accompanying notes.

SAFE CREDIT UNION
 STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
 (Dollar amounts in thousands)

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Interest income:		
Interest on loans	\$ 68,862	\$ 57,924
Interest on investments and cash equivalents	<u>6,015</u>	<u>8,538</u>
	<u>74,877</u>	<u>66,462</u>
Interest expense:		
Dividends on members' and public unit shares	7,728	6,774
Interest expense on borrowed and escrowed funds	<u>221</u>	<u>281</u>
	<u>7,949</u>	<u>7,055</u>
Net interest income	66,928	59,407
Provision for loan losses	<u>5,098</u>	<u>5,885</u>
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	<u>61,830</u>	<u>53,522</u>
Noninterest income:		
ATM and debit card fees	18,417	16,662
Account service fees	15,169	13,049
Loan fees	5,116	5,244
Securities and insurance fees	3,971	3,583
Net gain on sale of loans	3,927	6,630
Other noninterest income	<u>3,328</u>	<u>2,763</u>
Total noninterest income	<u>49,928</u>	<u>47,931</u>
Noninterest expenses:		
Salaries and benefits	53,642	51,836
Professional services	14,900	14,134
Office occupancy and operations	13,565	13,507
Other noninterest expense	<u>9,444</u>	<u>10,435</u>
Total noninterest expenses	<u>91,551</u>	<u>89,912</u>
Net income	<u>20,207</u>	<u>11,541</u>
Other comprehensive income:		
Unrealized (loss) gain on investments available-for-sale	<u>(1,397)</u>	<u>366</u>
Total other comprehensive (loss) income	<u>(1,397)</u>	<u>366</u>
Comprehensive income	<u>\$ 18,810</u>	<u>\$ 11,907</u>

See accompanying notes.

SAFE CREDIT UNION
 STATEMENTS OF MEMBERS' EQUITY
 For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
 (Dollar amounts in thousands)

	<u>Retained Earnings</u>				Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total
	<u>Regular Reserve</u>	<u>Other Appropriated</u>	<u>Unappropriated</u>	<u>Total</u>		
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 38,700	\$ 178,285	\$ -	\$ 216,985	\$ 275	\$ 217,260
Net income	-	-	11,541	11,541	-	11,541
Net change in unrealized gain/(loss) on available-for-sale investments	-	-	-	-	366	366
Appropriations	<u>-</u>	<u>11,541</u>	<u>(11,541)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 38,700	\$ 189,826	\$ -	\$ 228,526	\$ 641	\$ 229,167
Net income	-	-	20,207	20,207	-	20,207
Net change in unrealized gain/(loss) on available-for-sale investments	-	-	-	-	(1,397)	(1,397)
Appropriations	<u>-</u>	<u>20,207</u>	<u>(20,207)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance, December 31, 2017	<u>\$ 38,700</u>	<u>\$ 210,033</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 248,733</u>	<u>\$ (756)</u>	<u>\$ 247,977</u>

See accompanying notes.

SAFE CREDIT UNION
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Net income	\$ 20,207	\$ 11,541
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Amortization of servicing rights	884	894
Amortization of investment premiums, net	1,520	2,575
Provision for loan losses	5,098	5,885
Depreciation and amortization	4,284	4,244
Amortization of intangibles	136	39
Other intangible asset impairment	58	-
Net loss on disposition of property and equipment	29	35
Net gain on sale of other real estate owned	-	(143)
Net gain on sale of available-for-sale investments	-	(18)
Change in fair value of loans held for sale	(811)	-
Net gain on sale of loans	(3,927)	(6,630)
Originations of loans held for sale	(124,784)	(222,521)
Proceeds from sale of loans held for sale	106,291	228,869
Net change in:		
Cash surrender value of company-owned life insurance policies	(907)	(606)
Accrued interest receivable	(354)	364
Other assets	2,580	10,678
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	6,376	10,204
	<u>16,680</u>	<u>45,410</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities		
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Purchases of available-for-sale investments	-	(39,835)
Proceeds from maturities of available-for-sale investments	186,071	95,303
Proceeds from sales/calls of available-for-sale investments	-	55,000
Net change in other investments	(376)	(723)
Net change in loans	(389,139)	(362,272)
Net change in share insurance deposits	(2,100)	(1,675)
Proceeds from sale of other real estate owned	-	3,870
Purchases of property and equipment	(5,089)	(2,149)
Purchases of intangible assets	-	(817)
	<u>(210,633)</u>	<u>(253,298)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Net increase in members' shares	131,224	198,438
Net increase in public unit shares	46	16
Proceeds from Federal Home Loan Bank advances	40,000	-
	<u>171,270</u>	<u>198,454</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities		
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(22,683)	(9,434)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>140,397</u>	<u>149,831</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 117,714</u>	<u>\$ 140,397</u>

See accompanying notes.

SAFE CREDIT UNION
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information		
Dividends paid on members' and public unit shares and Interest paid on borrowed and escrowed funds	<u>\$ 7,949</u>	<u>\$ 7,055</u>
Loans transferred to other real estate owned	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 537</u>

See accompanying notes.

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Nature of operations: SAFE Credit Union (the Credit Union) is a state-chartered credit union organized under the provisions of the California Financial Code and California Corporation Code. Participation in the Credit Union is limited to those individuals who qualify for membership which is defined in the Credit Union's Charter and Bylaws.

The Credit Union provides financial services through its branches in Sacramento and the surrounding counties. Its primary member share products are checking, savings, and term certificate accounts, and its primary lending products are residential real estate, vehicle, and commercial loans. Substantially all loans are secured by specific items of collateral including business assets, consumer assets, and commercial and residential real estate. Commercial loans are expected to be repaid from cash flow from operations of businesses. There are no significant concentrations of loans to any one industry or member. However, the members' ability to repay their loans is dependent on the real estate and general economic conditions in the area.

Significant accounting policies: The Credit Union follows the accounting standards set by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB). The FASB establishes generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) that are followed to ensure consistent reporting of the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Credit Union. References to GAAP issued by the FASB in these notes are to the *FASB Accounting Standards CodificationTM*, commonly referred to as the Codification or ASC.

Use of estimates: To prepare financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, management makes estimates and assumptions based on available information. These estimates and assumptions affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and the disclosures provided and actual results could differ.

Subsequent events: The Credit Union has evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure through February 23, 2018, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

Concentrations of credit risk: Most of the Credit Union's business activity is with its members, many of whom live, work, or worship in the following counties: Amador, Alameda, Butte, Contra Costa, El Dorado, Nevada, Placer, Sacramento, San Joaquin, Solano, Sutter, Yolo, and Yuba. The Credit Union may be exposed to credit risk resulting from these geographic concentrations. Although the Credit Union has a diversified loan portfolio, borrowers' ability to repay loans may be affected by the economic climate of the geographic regions in which borrowers reside. Management continually monitors the Credit Union's operations, including the loan portfolio, for potential impairment and other accounting consequences associated with concentration risk.

Fair value: The Codification defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. Fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement, and the hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets. Fair value measurements are disclosed by level within the fair value hierarchy.

Cash and cash equivalents: For the purpose of the statements of financial condition and cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, amounts due from financial institutions, and highly liquid debt instruments classified as cash that were purchased with maturities of three months or less. Amounts due from financial institutions may, at times, exceed federally insured limits.

Investments: Debt securities that management has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as held-to-maturity and recorded at amortized cost. Securities not classified as held-to-maturity

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

are classified as available-for-sale and recorded at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses excluded from earnings and reported in other comprehensive income.

Purchase premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method over the terms of the securities. Gains and losses on the sale of securities are recorded on the trade date and are determined using the specific identification method. Declines in the fair value of individual available-for-sale securities below their cost that are deemed to be other-than-temporary are reflected in earnings as realized losses. In determining whether other-than-temporary impairment (OTTI) exists, management considers many factors, including (1) the length of time and the extent to which the fair value has been less than cost, (2) the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer, (3) the current liquidity and volatility of the market for each of the individual security categories, (4) the projected cash flows from the specific security type, (5) the financial guarantee and financial rating of the issuer, and (6) the intent and ability of the Credit Union to retain its investment in the issue for a period of time sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in fair value. Once a decline in value is determined to be other-than-temporary, and management does not intend to sell the security or it is more likely than not that the Credit Union will not be required to sell the security before recovery, only the portion of the impairment loss representing credit exposure is recognized as a charge to earnings, with the balance recognized as a charge to other comprehensive income. If management intends to sell the security or it is more likely than not that the Credit Union will be required to sell the security before recovering its forecasted cost, the entire impairment loss is recognized as a charge to earnings.

Other investments primarily consist of Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) stock and are classified separately and are stated at cost.

FHLB stock: The Credit Union is a member of the FHLB of San Francisco and, as such, is required to maintain a minimum investment in stock of the FHLB that varies with the level of advances outstanding with the FHLB. The stock is bought from and sold to the FHLB based upon its \$100 par value. The stock does not have a readily determinable fair value and, as such, is classified as restricted stock, carried at cost and evaluated for impairment. The stock's value is determined by the ultimate recoverability of the par value rather than by recognizing temporary declines. The determination of whether the par value will ultimately be recovered is influenced by criteria such as the following: (a) the significance of the decline in net assets of the FHLB as compared to the capital stock amount and the length of time this situation has persisted, (b) commitments by the FHLB to make payments required by law or regulation and the level of such payments in relation to the operating performance, (c) the impact of legislative and regulatory changes on the customer base of the FHLB, and (d) the liquidity position of the FHLB. Cash dividends are reported as income when received.

Loans held for sale: Mortgage loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary market, for which the fair value option has been elected, are recorded at fair value as of December 31, 2017. The fair value includes the servicing value of the loans. Mortgage loans held for sale as of December 31, 2016 were carried at the lower of aggregate cost or fair value, as determined by outstanding commitments from investors.

Mortgage loans held for sale are generally sold with servicing rights retained. The carrying value of mortgage loans includes the value of the servicing right. Gains and losses on sales of mortgage loans are based on the difference between the selling price and the carrying value of the related loan sold.

Mortgage derivatives: Interest rate lock commitments (IRLC) for mortgage loans to be sold into the secondary market and forward commitments for the future delivery of these mortgage loans are accounted

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

for as free standing derivatives. The fair value of the IRLC is recorded at the time the rate is locked based on the underlying mortgage loan and the probability that the mortgage loan will fund within the terms of the rate lock commitment. In order to hedge the change in interest rates resulting from its commitments to fund the loans, the Credit Union enters into forward sale commitments of To Be Announced (TBA) mortgage-backed securities (MBS). The forward sales commitments are typically entered into at the time the interest rate lock commitment is made. The value of the forward sales commitments moves in opposite direction of the value of the interest rate lock commitments and mortgage loans held for sale. Fair values of these mortgage derivatives are estimated based on changes in interest rates from the date of the interest rate lock commitment. The cash flows from these forward sales agreements are classified as operating activities in the statements of cash flows.

Loans, net: The Credit Union grants mortgage, commercial, and consumer loans to members. In addition, the Credit Union purchases participation loans originated by various other credit unions. Most of these loan participations were purchased without recourse and all are secured by real property. The originating institution performs all servicing functions on these loans.

Loans that the Credit Union has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are stated at their outstanding unpaid principal balances, less an allowance for loan losses and net deferred origination fees and costs. Interest income on loans is recognized over the term of the loan and is calculated using the simple interest method on principal amounts outstanding.

The accrual of interest income on all classes of loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days past due, unless the loan is well-secured and in the process of collection. In addition, interest is not recognized on commercial loans when interest is discontinued and the collection of both principal and interest is considered doubtful. Other personal loans are typically charged off no later than 120 days past-due. Past-due status is based on the contractual terms of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged off at an earlier date if the collection of principal and interest is considered doubtful.

All interest accrued, but not collected, for loans placed on nonaccrual or charged off is reversed against interest income. The interest on these loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual status. Loans are returned to accrual status when all of the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured. Loan fees and certain direct loan origination costs are deferred, and the net cost is recognized as an adjustment to interest income using the interest method over the estimated life of the loans.

Allowance for loan losses: The allowance for loan losses is a valuation allowance for probable incurred credit losses as of the balance sheet date. The allowance is established through a provision for loan losses charged to earnings. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectability of a loan balance is likely. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance.

The allowance for loan losses is evaluated on a regular basis by management and is based upon management's periodic review of the collectability of the loans in light of historical experience, the nature and volume of the loan portfolio, adverse situations that may affect the borrower's ability to repay, estimated value of the underlying collateral, and prevailing economic conditions. This evaluation is inherently subjective, as it requires estimates that are susceptible to significant revision as more information becomes available. In addition, regulatory agencies, as an integral part of their examination process, periodically review the Credit Union's allowance for loan losses and may require the Credit Union to make additions to the allowance based on their judgment about information available to them at the time of their examinations.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

The Credit Union's allowance for loan losses is the amount considered adequate to absorb probable incurred losses in the portfolio based on management's evaluations of the size and current risk characteristics of the loan portfolio as of the balance sheet date. Such evaluations consider prior and potential loss experience, the risk rating, and the levels of impaired and nonperforming loans. A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Credit Union will be unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal or interest when due according to the original contractual terms of the loan agreement. Specific allowances for loan losses are established for impaired loans on an individual basis as required by the Codification. The specific allowances established for these loans are based on a thorough analysis of the most probable source of repayment, including the present value of the loan's expected future cash flow, the loan's estimated market value, or the estimated fair value of the underlying collateral, less costs to sell.

General allowances are established for loans that can be grouped into pools based on similar characteristics as required by the Codification, and accordingly, they are not included in the separately identified impairment disclosures. The general reserve component of the allowance for loan losses also consists of reserve factors that are based on management's assessment of the following: (1) inherent credit risk, (2) delinquent loan balances, (3) historical losses experienced by the Credit Union during the previous 18 months, and (4) other qualitative factors. These reserve factors are inherently subjective and are driven by the repayment risk associated with each portfolio segment described below.

Residential real estate – The degree of risk in residential real estate lending depends primarily on the loan amount in relation to collateral value, the interest rate, and the borrower's ability to repay in an orderly fashion. Economic trends determined by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated to the credit quality of these loans. Weak economic trends may indicate that the borrowers' capacity to repay their obligations may be deteriorating.

Commercial – Commercial loans generally possess a lower inherent risk of loss than real estate portfolio segments because these loans are generally underwritten to existing cash flows of operating businesses. Debt coverage is provided by operating cash flows. Economic trends influenced by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated to the credit quality of these loans. Commercial real estate mortgage loans generally possess a higher inherent risk of loss than other real estate portfolio segments. Adverse economic developments or an overbuilt market impact commercial real estate projects and may result in troubled loans. Trends in vacancy rates of commercial properties impact the credit quality of these loans. High vacancy rates reduce operating revenues and the ability for properties to produce sufficient cash flow to service debt obligations.

Vehicle – Vehicle loans are generally underwritten based on the creditworthiness of the borrowers and are secured by vehicles. Economic trends determined by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated to the credit quality of these loans. Weak economic trends may indicate that the borrowers' capacity to repay their obligations may be deteriorating.

Credit card and other consumer loans – Credit card and other consumer loans are generally unsecured and possess a higher risk of loss than other classes of loans. Economic trends determined by unemployment rates and other key economic indicators are closely correlated to the credit quality of these loans. Weak economic trends may indicate that the borrowers' capacity to repay their obligations may be deteriorating.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Troubled debt restructurings: The Credit Union performs a loan-level valuation of those loans identified as troubled debt restructurings. The Credit Union believes that each loan included in the analysis constitutes a troubled debt restructuring when, prior to the restructuring, the borrower experiences financial difficulty and, in response, the Credit Union grants a concession to the borrower, such as a reduction of interest rate, extension of the loan term or other concession that the Credit Union would not otherwise consider. The Credit Union estimates the impairment of the troubled debt restructured loan either by discounting expected future cash flows using the loan's original interest rate or by taking the difference between the loan balance and the collateral value, less selling costs, of the property securing the loan. The amounts are then reserved for as part of the allowance for loan loss account.

Loan servicing: Servicing assets are recognized as separate assets when rights are acquired through the purchase or sale of financial assets. For sales of mortgage loans where servicing is retained, a portion of the cost of originating the loan is allocated to the servicing right based on fair value. Fair value is based on market prices for comparable mortgage servicing contracts, when available, or alternatively on a valuation model that calculates the present value of estimated future net servicing income. The valuation model incorporates assumptions that market participants would use in estimating future net servicing income, such as the cost to service, the discount rate, the custodial earnings rate, an inflation rate, ancillary income, prepayment speeds, and default rates and losses. Capitalized servicing rights are reported in other assets and are amortized into noninterest income in proportion to, and over the period of, the estimated future net servicing income of the underlying financial assets.

Servicing assets are evaluated for impairment based upon the fair value of the rights as compared to amortized cost. Impairment is determined by stratifying rights into tranches based on predominant risk characteristics, such as interest rate, loan type, and investor type. Impairment is recognized through a valuation allowance for an individual tranche, to the extent that fair value is less than the capitalized amount for the tranche. The valuation allowance is reported in other assets. If the Credit Union later determines that all or a portion of the impairment no longer exists for a particular tranche, a reduction of the allowance may be recorded as an increase to income.

Servicing fee income is recorded for fees earned for servicing loans and is included in other noninterest income. The fees are based on a contractual percentage of the outstanding principal, or a fixed amount per loan and are recorded as income when earned. The amortization of mortgage servicing rights is netted against loan servicing fee income.

Other real estate owned: Assets acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure are held for sale and are initially recorded at fair value less cost to sell at the date of foreclosure, establishing a new cost basis. Subsequent to foreclosure, valuations are periodically performed by management and the assets are carried at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell. Revenue and expenses from operations and changes in the valuation allowance are included in operating expenses.

Property and equipment: Land is carried at cost. Buildings, leasehold improvements, and furniture and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Buildings, furniture, and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. The cost of leasehold improvements is amortized using the straight-line method over the lesser of the term of the related lease or the life of the asset.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Transfers of financial assets: Transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales, when control over the assets has been surrendered. Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when the assets have been isolated from the Credit Union, the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of that right) to pledge or exchange the transferred assets, and the Credit Union does not maintain effective control over the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them before their maturity.

Company-owned life insurance: The Credit Union has purchased life insurance policies on certain key executives. Company-owned life insurance is recorded at the amount that can be realized under the insurance contract at the balance sheet date, which is the cash surrender value adjusted for other charges or other amounts due that are probable at settlement. Cash surrender values were \$23,933,000 and \$23,026,000 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, and are included in other assets on the statements of financial condition. Income earned on these policies, net of expenses, totaled \$907,000 and \$354,000 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (NCUSIF) deposit: The deposit in the NCUSIF is in accordance with National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) regulations, which require the maintenance of a deposit by each federally insured credit union in an amount equal to one percent of its insured members' shares. The deposit would be refunded to the credit union if its insurance coverage is terminated, if it converts its insurance coverage to another source, or if management of the fund is transferred from the NCUA Board.

Goodwill and other intangible assets: Identifiable assets, liabilities, and contingent liabilities in entities acquired are measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. Identifiable intangible assets are recognized if they can be separated or arise from a contractual right and the fair value can be reliably measured. Any excess of the cost of business combination over the fair value of the acquired identifiable assets, liabilities, and contingent liabilities is recognized as goodwill. Goodwill is assessed for impairment at least annually, and more frequently if events or changes in circumstance indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. Goodwill is the only intangible asset with an indefinite life on the statements of financial condition. Other intangible assets consist of the premium recognized on the value of a book of client investment accounts acquired during 2015, and the intangible asset related to the deposits purchased from another credit union during 2016, both of which are amortized over the estimated life of the asset and evaluated for impairment on at least an annual basis.

Unfunded commitments and related financial instruments: Financial instruments include off-balance sheet credit instruments, such as commitments to make loans, issued to meet member financing needs. The face amount for these items represents the exposure to loss, before considering customer collateral or ability to repay. Such financial instruments are recorded on the balance sheet when they are funded.

Members' shares: Members' shares are the savings deposit accounts of the owners of the Credit Union. Share ownership entitles the members to vote in the annual elections of the Board of Directors and on other corporate matters. Irrespective of the amount of shares owned, no member has more than one vote. Members' shares are subordinated to all other liabilities of the Credit Union upon liquidation.

Dividends on members' shares are based on available earnings at the end of a dividend period and are not guaranteed by the Credit Union. Dividend rates are set by the Credit Union's Board of Directors.

Advertising costs: Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Income taxes: The Credit Union is exempt, by statute, from federal income taxes. The Credit Union is a state-chartered credit union described in Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 501(c)(14). As such, the Credit Union is exempt from federal taxation of income derived from the performance of activities that are in furtherance of its exempt purposes. However, the Credit Union is subject to unrelated business income tax.

FASB Codification Topic 740, *Income Taxes*, provides guidance for how uncertain tax positions should be recognized, measured, disclosed and presented in the financial statements. This requires the evaluation of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in the course of preparing the Credit Union's tax returns to determine whether the tax positions are more likely than not to be sustained "when challenged" or "when examined" by the applicable tax authority. Tax positions not deemed to meet the more-likely-than-not threshold would be recorded as a tax expense and liability in the current year. For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, management has determined that there are no material uncertain tax positions.

Retirement plans: Employee 401(k) and profit sharing plan expense is the amount of matching contributions. Deferred compensation and supplemental retirement plan expense allocates the benefits over years of service.

Comprehensive income: Accounting principles generally require that recognized revenue, expenses, gains, and losses be included in net income. Certain changes in assets and liabilities, such as unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale securities, are reported as a separate component of the members' equity section of the statements of financial condition.

Fair value of financial instruments: Fair values of financial instruments are estimated using relevant market information and other assumptions as more fully disclosed in a separate note. Fair value estimates involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment regarding interest rates, credit risk, prepayments, and other factors, especially in the absence of broad markets for particular items. Changes in assumptions or in market conditions could significantly affect these estimates.

Loss contingencies: Loss contingencies, including claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, are recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. Management was not aware of any loss contingencies that will have a material effect on the financial statements.

Reclassifications: Certain reclassifications have been made to prior years' balances to conform to classifications used in 2017. Reclassifications had no effect on prior years' net income or members' equity.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Recently issued financial accounting pronouncements:

ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)

In May 2014, the FASB amended existing guidance related to revenue from contracts with customers. The amendment supersedes and replaces nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance, including industry-specific guidance, establishes a new control-based revenue recognition model, changes the basis for deciding when revenue is recognized over time or at a point in time, provides new and more detailed guidance on specific topics and expands and improves disclosures about revenue. In addition, this amendment specifies the accounting for some costs to obtain or fulfill a contract with a customer. The amendment is effective for the Credit Union for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within annual periods beginning after December 15, 2019. Early application is permitted. Since the guidance does not apply to revenue associated with financial instruments such as loans and investments, which are accounted for under other provisions of GAAP, the Credit Union does not expect it to impact interest income, the Credit Union's largest component of income. The Credit Union is currently performing an overall assessment of revenue streams potentially affected by the ASU, including certain member share related fees and interchange fees, to determine the potential impact of this guidance on the financial statements.

ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842)

In February 2016, the FASB amended existing guidance that requires lessees to recognize the following for all leases (with the exception of short-term leases) at the commencement date: (1) a lease liability, which is a lessee's obligation to make lease payments arising from a lease, measured on a discounted basis, and (2) a right-of-use asset, which is an asset that represents the lessee's right to use, or control the use of, a specified asset for the lease term. Under the new guidance, lessor accounting is largely unchanged. These amendments are effective for the Credit Union for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019 and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. Early application is permitted for all nonpublic business entities. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a material effect on the Credit Union's operating results or financial condition.

ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326)

In June 2016, FASB issued guidance to replace the incurred loss model with an expected loss model, which is referred to as the current expected credit loss (CECL) model. The CECL model is applicable to the measurement of credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost, including loan receivables and held-to-maturity debt securities. It also applies to off-balance sheet credit exposures not accounted for as insurance.

The standard will be effective for the December 31, 2021 annual financial statements; however, the Credit Union may early adopt for fiscal years beginning after December 31, 2018. The Credit Union has formed a CECL committee that is assessing data and system needs in order to evaluate the impact of adopting the new guidance. The Credit Union expects to recognize a one-time cumulative effect adjustment to the allowance for loan losses as of the beginning of the first reporting period in which the new standard is effective. The Credit Union expects the adoption will result in a material increase to the allowance for loan losses balance; however, at this time, the impact is being determined and evaluated.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 2 – INVESTMENTS

Investments classified as available-for-sale consist of the following (in thousands):

<u>December 31, 2017</u>	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Unrealized Gains</u>	<u>Unrealized Losses</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
U.S. Government sponsored agency securities	\$ 157,372	\$ -	\$ (586)	\$ 156,786
U.S. Government sponsored agency collateralized mortgage obligations, residential	8,192	60	(1)	8,251
U.S. Government sponsored agency mortgage backed securities, residential	<u>26,378</u>	<u>40</u>	<u>(269)</u>	<u>26,149</u>
	<u>\$ 191,942</u>	<u>\$ 100</u>	<u>\$ (856)</u>	<u>\$ 191,186</u>
<u>December 31, 2016</u>	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Unrealized Gains</u>	<u>Unrealized Losses</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
U.S. Government sponsored agency securities	\$ 326,471	\$ 967	\$ (173)	\$ 327,265
U.S. Government sponsored agency collateralized mortgage obligations, residential	11,563	42	(16)	11,589
U.S. Government sponsored agency mortgage backed securities, residential	<u>41,499</u>	<u>107</u>	<u>(286)</u>	<u>41,320</u>
	<u>\$ 379,533</u>	<u>\$ 1,116</u>	<u>\$ (475)</u>	<u>\$ 380,174</u>

The proceeds from sales and calls of securities and the associated gains are listed below (in thousands):

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Proceeds	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 55,000</u>
Gross gains	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 18</u>

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 2 - INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Investments by maturity as of December 31, 2017 are summarized as follows (in thousands):

	<u>Available-for-Sale</u>		<u>Other</u>
	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	
No contractual maturity	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 10,839
Less than one year maturity	66,063	66,019	-
One to five years maturity	91,309	90,767	-
Five to ten years maturity	-	-	-
U.S. Government sponsored agency collateralized mortgage obligations, residential	8,192	8,251	-
U.S. Government sponsored agency mortgage-backed securities, residential	<u>26,378</u>	<u>26,149</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 191,942</u>	<u>\$ 191,186</u>	<u>\$ 10,839</u>

Expected maturities of U.S. Government sponsored agency collateralized mortgage obligations and U. S. Government sponsored agency mortgage-backed securities may differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay the obligations and are therefore classified separately with no specific maturity date. FHLB stock has been classified with no contractual maturity.

Gross unrealized losses and fair value by length of time that the individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position were as follows (in thousands):

	<u>Fair Value Associated With Unrealized Losses Existing for:</u>		<u>Continuous Unrealized Losses Existing for:</u>		<u>Total Unrealized Losses</u>
	<u>Less Than 12 Months</u>	<u>More Than 12 Months</u>	<u>Less Than 12 Months</u>	<u>More Than 12 Months</u>	
	<u>December 31, 2017</u>				
Available-for-sale:					
U.S. Government sponsored agency securities, collateralized mortgage obligations, mortgage-backed securities, residential	<u>\$ 142,150</u>	<u>\$ 33,778</u>	<u>\$ (403)</u>	<u>\$ (453)</u>	<u>\$ (856)</u>

	<u>Fair Value Associated With Unrealized Losses Existing for:</u>		<u>Continuous Unrealized Losses Existing for:</u>		<u>Total Unrealized Losses</u>
	<u>Less Than 12 Months</u>	<u>More Than 12 Months</u>	<u>Less Than 12 Months</u>	<u>More Than 12 Months</u>	
	<u>December 31, 2016</u>				
Available-for-sale:					
U.S. Government sponsored agency securities, collateralized mortgage obligations, mortgage-backed securities, residential	<u>\$ 106,215</u>	<u>\$ 969</u>	<u>\$ (469)</u>	<u>\$ (6)</u>	<u>\$ (475)</u>

At December 31, 2017, the investment portfolio included 42 securities, 25 of which have current unrealized losses that have existed for less than one year, and 8 of which have unrealized losses that have existed for more than one year. All of these securities were considered to be acceptable credit risks. Based upon an evaluation of the available evidence, including recent changes in market interest rates, credit rating information, and information obtained from regulatory filings, management believes the decline in fair value for these securities is temporary. In addition, the Credit Union has the intent and ability to hold these investment securities for a period of time sufficient to allow for an anticipated recovery.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 2 - INVESTMENTS (Continued)

The Credit Union did not have any other-than-temporary impairment in 2017 in available-for-sale securities.

Other investments consist of the following at December 31 (in thousands):

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
FHLB stock	\$ 10,782	\$ 10,406
Other investments	<u>57</u>	<u>57</u>
	<u>\$ 10,839</u>	<u>\$ 10,463</u>

The fair value of other investments and FHLB stock is not practical to determine due to restrictions placed on its transferability.

The Credit Union views its investment in the FHLB stock as a long-term investment, is carried at cost and evaluated for impairment. The Credit Union reviews the FHLB of San Francisco's financial statements when released and based on certain factors, management has concluded that the stock was not impaired at December 31, 2017 or 2016.

Securities totaling \$31,215,000 have been pledged as collateral to secure State of California Treasury Deposits as disclosed in Note 7. Securities totaling \$78,636,000 have been pledged as collateral to secure FHLB advances as more fully disclosed in Note 8.

NOTE 3 - LOANS, NET

Loans consist of the following at December 31 (in thousands):

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Residential real estate	\$ 904,008	\$ 765,482
Commercial	173,588	159,016
Vehicle	994,738	773,113
Credit card and other consumer	<u>103,670</u>	<u>97,301</u>
Loans receivable, gross	2,176,004	1,794,912
Deferred net loan origination costs	12,556	9,651
Allowance for loan losses	<u>(16,475)</u>	<u>(16,519)</u>
	<u>\$ 2,172,085</u>	<u>\$ 1,788,044</u>

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 3 - LOANS, NET (Continued)

The following presents, by portfolio segment, the changes in the allowance for loan losses and the recorded investment in loans for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 (in thousands):

<u>December 31, 2017</u>	<u>Residential Real Estate</u>	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Vehicle</u>	<u>Credit Card and Other Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
Allowance for loan losses:					
Beginning balance	\$ 5,941	\$ 4,127	\$ 3,979	\$ 2,472	\$ 16,519
Provision for loan losses	(1,060)	(181)	2,561	3,778	5,098
Charge-offs	-	(20)	(3,122)	(3,362)	(6,504)
Recoveries	343	28	629	362	1,362
Ending Balance	<u>\$ 5,224</u>	<u>\$ 3,954</u>	<u>\$ 4,047</u>	<u>\$ 3,250</u>	<u>\$ 16,475</u>

<u>December 31, 2016</u>	<u>Residential Real Estate</u>	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Vehicle</u>	<u>Credit Card and Other Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
Allowance for loan losses:					
Beginning balance	\$ 6,536	\$ 3,830	\$ 3,336	\$ 2,460	\$ 16,162
Provision for loan losses	(341)	321	3,213	2,692	5,885
Charge-offs	(570)	(41)	(3,248)	(3,054)	(6,913)
Recoveries	316	17	678	374	1,385
Ending Balance	<u>\$ 5,941</u>	<u>\$ 4,127</u>	<u>\$ 3,979</u>	<u>\$ 2,472</u>	<u>\$ 16,519</u>

The following table presents the balance in the allowance for loan losses and the recorded investment in loans by portfolio segment based on impairment method as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

<u>December 31, 2017</u>	<u>Residential Real Estate</u>	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Vehicle</u>	<u>Credit Card and Other Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
Allowance for loan losses:					
Ending balance attributable to loans:					
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 4,498	\$ 3,551	\$ 188	\$ 35	\$ 8,272
Collectively evaluated for impairment	726	403	3,859	3,215	8,203
Total ending allowance balance	<u>\$ 5,224</u>	<u>\$ 3,954</u>	<u>\$ 4,047</u>	<u>\$ 3,250</u>	<u>\$ 16,475</u>
Loans:					
Loans individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 38,362	\$ 14,100	\$ 922	\$ 203	\$ 53,587
Loans collectively evaluated for impairment	865,646	159,488	993,816	103,467	2,122,417
Total ending gross loans balance	<u>\$ 904,008</u>	<u>\$ 173,588</u>	<u>\$ 994,738</u>	<u>\$ 103,670</u>	<u>\$ 2,176,004</u>

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 3 - LOANS, NET (Continued)

<u>December 31, 2016</u>	<u>Residential Real Estate</u>	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Vehicle</u>	<u>Credit Card and Other Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
Allowance for loan losses:					
Ending balance attributable to loans:					
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 5,346	\$ 4,126	\$ 96	\$ 138	\$ 9,706
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>596</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,883</u>	<u>2,334</u>	<u>6,813</u>
Total ending allowance balance	<u>\$ 5,942</u>	<u>\$ 4,126</u>	<u>\$ 3,979</u>	<u>\$ 2,472</u>	<u>\$ 16,519</u>
Loans:					
Loans individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 43,061	\$ 15,090	\$ 881	\$ 259	\$ 59,291
Loans collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>722,421</u>	<u>143,926</u>	<u>772,232</u>	<u>97,042</u>	<u>1,735,621</u>
Total ending gross loans balance	<u>\$ 765,482</u>	<u>\$ 159,016</u>	<u>\$ 773,113</u>	<u>\$ 97,301</u>	<u>\$ 1,794,912</u>

The allowance for loan losses was considered by the Credit Union as adequate to cover probable incurred losses in the loan portfolio as of the balance sheet date. However, no assurance can be given that the Credit Union, in any particular period, will not sustain loan losses that exceed the allowance, or that subsequent evaluation of the loan portfolio, in light of then-prevailing factors, including economic conditions, credit quality of the assets comprising the portfolio, and the ongoing evaluation process, will not require significant changes in the allowance for loan losses.

The following presents the recorded investment and unpaid principal balance for impaired loans with associated allowance amount, if applicable, as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 (in thousands). The recorded investment in loans includes accrued interest receivable and loan origination fees, net.

<u>December 31, 2017</u>	<u>Recorded Investment</u>	<u>Unpaid Principal Balance</u>	<u>Related Allowance</u>	<u>Average Recorded Investment</u>	<u>Interest Income Recognized</u>
Impaired loans with an allowance:					
Residential real estate	\$ 24,897	\$ 24,594	\$ 4,498	\$ 27,356	\$ 1,301
Commercial	9,639	9,535	3,551	9,801	315
Vehicle	671	665	188	623	38
Credit card and other consumer	<u>145</u>	<u>144</u>	<u>35</u>	<u>184</u>	<u>8</u>
	<u>\$ 35,352</u>	<u>\$ 34,938</u>	<u>\$ 8,272</u>	<u>\$ 37,964</u>	<u>\$ 1,662</u>
Impaired loans without an allowance:					
Residential real estate	\$ 13,465	\$ 13,337	\$ -	\$ 13,356	\$ 253
Commercial	4,461	4,437	-	4,795	-
Vehicle	251	250	-	278	2
Credit card and other consumer	<u>58</u>	<u>57</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>47</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 18,235</u>	<u>\$ 18,081</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 18,476</u>	<u>\$ 255</u>
Totals:					
Residential real estate	\$ 38,362	\$ 37,931	\$ 4,498	\$ 40,712	\$ 1,554
Commercial	14,100	13,972	3,551	14,596	315
Vehicle	922	915	188	901	40
Credit card and other consumer	<u>203</u>	<u>201</u>	<u>35</u>	<u>231</u>	<u>8</u>
	<u>\$ 53,587</u>	<u>\$ 53,019</u>	<u>\$ 8,272</u>	<u>\$ 56,440</u>	<u>\$ 1,917</u>

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 3 - LOANS, NET (Continued)

<u>December 31, 2016</u>	<u>Recorded Investment</u>	<u>Unpaid Principal Balance</u>	<u>Related Allowance</u>	<u>Average Recorded Investment</u>	<u>Interest Income Recognized</u>
Impaired loans with an allowance:					
Residential real estate	\$ 29,814	\$ 29,482	\$ 5,346	\$ 31,252	\$ 1,488
Commercial	9,962	9,861	4,126	9,579	357
Vehicle	575	570	96	551	40
Credit card and other consumer	<u>222</u>	<u>218</u>	<u>138</u>	<u>211</u>	<u>26</u>
	<u>\$ 40,573</u>	<u>\$ 40,131</u>	<u>\$ 9,706</u>	<u>\$ 41,593</u>	<u>\$ 1,911</u>
Impaired loans without an allowance:					
Residential real estate	\$ 13,247	\$ 13,134	\$ -	\$ 14,258	\$ 260
Commercial	5,128	5,106	-	5,167	-
Vehicle	306	304	-	525	5
Credit card and other consumer	<u>37</u>	<u>37</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>31</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 18,718</u>	<u>\$ 18,581</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 19,981</u>	<u>\$ 265</u>
Totals:					
Residential real estate	\$ 43,061	\$ 42,616	\$ 5,346	\$ 45,510	\$ 1,748
Commercial	15,090	14,967	4,126	14,746	357
Vehicle	881	874	96	1,076	45
Credit card and other consumer	<u>259</u>	<u>255</u>	<u>138</u>	<u>242</u>	<u>26</u>
	<u>\$ 59,291</u>	<u>\$ 58,712</u>	<u>\$ 9,706</u>	<u>\$ 61,574</u>	<u>\$ 2,176</u>

Interest income recorded on a cash basis was not material during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

Troubled Debt Restructurings:

During the periods ending December 31, 2017 and 2016, the terms of certain loans were modified as troubled debt restructurings. The modifications of the terms of such loans included one or a combination of the following: a reduction of the stated interest rate or an extension of the maturity date.

During the twelve month periods ending December 31, 2017 and 2016, modifications involving an extension of the maturity date were for periods ranging from one month up to 10 years. Modifications involving a reduction of the stated interest rate of the loan included reductions in rate of between 0.26% and 5.24%.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 3 - LOANS, NET (Continued)

The following tables show additional information on new troubled debt restructures including those that subsequently defaulted within twelve months following modification during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 (in thousands):

<u>December 31, 2017</u>	<u>Number of Contracts</u>	<u>Pre-Modification Outstanding Recorded Investments</u>	<u>Post-Modification Outstanding Recorded Investments</u>
TDRs occurring during the year:			
Residential real estate	14	\$ 1,708	\$ 1,851
Commercial	1	1,806	1,806
Vehicle	32	445	445
Credit card and other consumer	<u>15</u>	<u>199</u>	<u>200</u>
	<u>62</u>	<u>\$ 4,158</u>	<u>\$ 4,302</u>

	<u>Number of Contracts</u>	<u>Recorded Investments</u>
TDRs that subsequently defaulted:		
Residential real estate	1	\$ 70
Commercial	-	-
Vehicle	3	57
Credit card and other consumer	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>4</u>	<u>\$ 127</u>

The troubled debt restructurings occurring during the year increased the allowance for loan losses by \$599,000 and resulted in no charge offs during the year ending December 31, 2017. Of the troubled debt restructurings occurring during the year, those that subsequently defaulted accounted for \$15,000 of the increase in the allowance for loan losses and resulted in no charge offs during the year ending December 31, 2017. The Credit Union has not committed to lend additional amounts as of December 31, 2017 to borrowers with outstanding loans that are classified as troubled debt restructurings.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 3 - LOANS, NET (Continued)

<u>December 31, 2016</u>	<u>Number of Contracts</u>	<u>Pre-Modification Outstanding Recorded Investments</u>	<u>Post-Modification Outstanding Recorded Investments</u>
TDRs occurring during the year:			
Residential real estate	15	\$ 2,833	\$ 2,881
Commercial	1	138	138
Vehicle	15	240	239
Credit card and other consumer	<u>5</u>	<u>126</u>	<u>126</u>
	<u>36</u>	<u>\$ 3,337</u>	<u>\$ 3,384</u>
TDRs that subsequently defaulted:			
	<u>Number of Contracts</u>	<u>Recorded Investments</u>	
Residential real estate	-	\$ -	
Commercial	2	54	
Vehicle	2	31	
Credit card and other consumer	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	
	<u>4</u>	<u>\$ 85</u>	

The troubled debt restructurings occurring during the year increased the allowance for loan losses by \$306,000 and resulted charge offs of \$9,000 during the year ending December 31, 2016. Of the troubled debt restructurings occurring during the year, those that subsequently defaulted accounted for \$28,000 of the increase in the allowance for loan losses and resulted in charge offs of \$9,000 during the year ending December 31, 2016. The Credit Union has not committed to lend additional amounts as of December 31, 2016 to borrowers with outstanding loans that are classified as troubled debt restructurings.

A loan is considered to be in payment default once it is one month contractually past due under the modified terms or charged off.

In order to determine whether a borrower is experiencing financial difficulty, an evaluation is performed of the probability that the borrower will be in payment default on any of its debt in the foreseeable future without the modification. This evaluation is performed in accordance with the Credit Union's internal underwriting policy.

Credit Quality Indicators:

Management regularly reviews and risk grades commercial loans in the Credit Union's portfolio. The risk grading system allows management to classify assets by credit quality in accordance with the Credit Union policy. The Credit Union's internal risk grading system definitions are as follows:

- Satisfactory—loans which are protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligor(s) or by the value of the underlying collateral.
- Special Mention—loans with potential weaknesses that require close attention. If left uncorrected, the weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the asset, or in the future loan credit position.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 3 - LOANS, NET (Continued)

- **Substandard**—loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Credit Union will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.
- **Doubtful**—a loan classified doubtful has all the weaknesses inherent in one classified substandard, with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable. The possibility of loss is extremely high, but because of certain important and reasonably specific pending factors that may work to the advantage and strengthening of the loan, its classification as an estimated loss is deferred until its more exact status may be determined. Pending factors include: sale or liquidation actions; other forms of income or assistance; perfecting liens on collateral; and refinancing plans.
- **Loss**—a loan classified as a loss is considered uncollectible and of such little value that its continuance as a loan is not warranted. This classification does not necessarily mean that the loan has absolutely no recovery or salvage value, but rather, it is not practical or desirable to defer writing off this asset even though partial recovery may occur in the future.

The following presents, by credit quality indicator, the commercial portfolio as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 (in thousands):

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Satisfactory	\$ 157,104	\$ 140,571
Special mention	2,703	3,786
Substandard	10,062	10,713
Doubtful	3,713	3,946
Loss	<u>6</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 173,588</u>	<u>\$ 159,016</u>

Management reviews the performance of the loan portfolio on a regular basis. Non-commercial loans are evaluated on the basis of performing and nonperforming status. Nonperforming loans are defined as being greater than two months past due.

The following presents, by credit quality indicator, the residential real estate, vehicle, and consumer loan portfolio as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 (in thousands):

	<u>Performing</u>	<u>Nonperforming</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>December 31, 2017</u>			
Residential real estate	\$ 901,460	\$ 2,548	\$ 904,008
Vehicle	993,507	1,231	994,738
Credit card and other consumer	<u>103,014</u>	<u>656</u>	<u>103,670</u>
	<u>\$ 1,997,981</u>	<u>\$ 4,435</u>	<u>\$ 2,002,416</u>

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 3 - LOANS, NET (Continued)

December 31, 2016

Residential real estate	\$ 763,703	\$ 1,779	\$ 765,482
Vehicle	772,244	869	773,113
Credit card and other consumer	<u>96,614</u>	<u>687</u>	<u>97,301</u>
	<u>\$ 1,632,561</u>	<u>\$ 3,335</u>	<u>\$ 1,635,896</u>

The following represents an aging analysis of the recorded investment of past due loans as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 (in thousands):

<u>December 31, 2017</u>	1 to less Than 2 Months	2 to Less Than 3 Months	3 Months and Greater	Total Past Due	Current	Total Loan Receivable, Gross	Loans on Which Interest Has Been Discontinued
Residential real estate	\$ 2,556	\$ 797	\$ 1,751	\$ 5,104	\$ 898,904	\$ 904,008	\$ 1,751
Commercial	115	160	606	881	172,707	173,588	10,382
Vehicle	8,417	649	582	9,648	985,090	994,738	582
Credit card and other consumer	<u>568</u>	<u>271</u>	<u>385</u>	<u>1,224</u>	<u>102,446</u>	<u>103,670</u>	<u>385</u>
	<u>\$ 11,656</u>	<u>\$ 1,877</u>	<u>\$ 3,324</u>	<u>\$ 16,857</u>	<u>\$ 2,159,147</u>	<u>\$ 2,176,004</u>	<u>\$ 13,100</u>

<u>December 31, 2016</u>	1 to less Than 2 Months	2 to Less Than 3 Months	3 Months and Greater	Total Past Due	Current	Total Loan Receivable, Gross	Loans on Which Interest Has Been Discontinued
Residential real estate	\$ 776	\$ 376	\$ 1,403	\$ 2,555	\$ 762,927	\$ 765,482	\$ 1,403
Commercial	143	47	559	749	158,267	159,016	9,496
Vehicle	6,256	523	346	7,125	765,988	773,113	346
Credit card and other consumer	<u>533</u>	<u>300</u>	<u>387</u>	<u>1,220</u>	<u>96,081</u>	<u>97,301</u>	<u>387</u>
	<u>\$ 7,708</u>	<u>\$ 1,246</u>	<u>\$ 2,695</u>	<u>\$ 11,649</u>	<u>\$ 1,783,263</u>	<u>\$ 1,794,912</u>	<u>\$ 11,632</u>

There were no loans at December 31, 2017 or 2016 that were on accrual status and 90 days or more past due.

NOTE 4 - LOAN SERVICING

Mortgage loans serviced for others are not included in the accompanying statements of financial condition. The unpaid principal balances of these loans at December 31 are summarized as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Mortgage loan portfolios serviced for others	\$ 729,240	\$ 735,579

Custodial escrow balances maintained in connection with the foregoing loan servicing, and included in member shares, were \$3,483,000 and \$3,328,000 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Mortgage servicing rights are recorded within other assets on the statements of financial condition. A summary of the changes in the balance of mortgage servicing rights for the years ended December 31 was as follows (in thousands):

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 4 - LOAN SERVICING (Continued)

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 5,426	\$ 4,564
Servicing assets recognized during the year	775	1,751
Amortization of servicing assets	(884)	(894)
Change in valuation allowance	<u>4</u>	<u>5</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 5,321</u>	<u>\$ 5,426</u>
Fair value of mortgage servicing rights	<u>\$ 7,232</u>	<u>\$ 7,966</u>

The aggregate changes in the valuation allowances for mortgage servicing rights for the years ended December 31 were as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 5	\$ 10
Additions	7	120
Reductions	<u>(11)</u>	<u>(125)</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 1</u>	<u>\$ 5</u>

The key economic assumptions used in determining the fair value of mortgage servicing rights at December 31 were as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Prepayment speed	17.70%	16.24%
Weighted-average life (years)	5.98	6.85
Yield to maturity discount rate	9.50%	9.50%

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property and equipment at December 31 are summarized as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Land	\$ 10,023	\$ 8,701
Building	45,960	43,993
Leasehold improvements	3,359	3,267
Furniture and equipment	<u>34,120</u>	<u>32,819</u>
	93,462	88,780
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(40,198)</u>	<u>(36,292)</u>
	<u>\$ 53,264</u>	<u>\$ 52,488</u>

Depreciation expense was \$4,275,000 and \$4,235,000 for 2017 and 2016, respectively.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET (Continued)

The Credit Union has 26 operating leases which include branch offices and automated teller machine (ATM) locations. Certain operating leases contain renewal options and provisions requiring the Credit Union to pay property taxes and operating expenses over base time periods. All rental payments are dependent only upon the lapse of time. Minimum rental payments under operating leases with initial or remaining terms of one year or more at December 31, 2017 were as follows (in thousands):

<u>Years Ending December 31,</u>	
2018	\$ 1,115
2019	1,045
2020	505
2021	313
Subsequent Years	<u>281</u>
	<u>\$ 3,259</u>

Rental expense for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, for all facilities leased under operating leases, totaled \$1,455,000 and \$1,462,000, respectively.

NOTE 6 - GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The Credit Union completed a merger transaction with American River HealthPro Credit Union that became effective on July 1, 2009. This merger was accounted for as a purchase business combination. As the purpose of this merger was to achieve growth and economies of scale among these mutual enterprises, no payment considerations were involved, contingent or otherwise. The goodwill of \$13,282,000 associated with this merger, arising from expected synergies from the combined operations, for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, is subject to an annual impairment test. Management assesses goodwill for impairment at least annually, and has determined that there was no goodwill impairment for 2017 or 2016.

In 2015, the Credit Union purchased a book of client investment accounts which resulted in an intangible asset of \$196,000 as of December 31, 2015. This intangible asset is amortized over a period of 10 years beginning January 2016. During the fourth quarter of 2017, it was determined that the client investment accounts were not performing as originally expected. Analysis indicated that future earnings were less than the carrying amount resulting in an other than temporary impairment write down of \$58,000, which was recorded in other noninterest expense. The remaining amortization period on this intangible was not impacted. The intangible asset balance related to the purchase of client investment accounts was \$99,000 and \$177,000 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

In 2016, the Credit Union purchased \$34,322,000 in member share accounts from another credit union. The purchase consisted of regular shares, money market accounts, certificates, and individual retirement accounts. The purchase resulted in an initial intangible asset of \$817,000. This intangible asset is amortized over a period of 7 years beginning November 2016. The intangible balance related to the purchase of the deposits was \$681,000 and \$797,000 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 7 - MEMBERS' SHARES

Members' shares at December 31 are summarized as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Regular share accounts	\$ 519,186	\$ 453,456
Share draft accounts	593,532	563,295
Money market accounts	825,311	811,832
Certificate accounts	321,474	297,581
Individual retirement accounts	36,671	37,249
Individual retirement certificate accounts	<u>57,560</u>	<u>59,097</u>
	<u>\$ 2,353,734</u>	<u>\$ 2,222,510</u>

Shares by maturity as of December 31, 2017 are summarized as follows (in thousands):

No contractual maturity	\$ 1,974,700
Zero to one year maturity	191,592
One to two years maturity	61,278
Two to three years maturity	61,150
Three to four years maturity	17,284
Four to five years maturity	46,814
Over five years maturity	<u>916</u>
	<u>\$ 2,353,734</u>

Regular share accounts, share draft accounts, money market accounts, and individual retirement accounts have no contractual maturity. Certificate accounts have maturities of six years or less.

The NCUSIF insures members' shares, including individual retirement and Keogh accounts up to \$250,000.

The aggregate amount of certificate accounts in denominations of \$250,000 or more at December 31, 2017 and 2016 was \$28,590,000 and \$23,011,000, respectively.

The Credit Union maintains public unit share accounts, which consist of State of California, Office of the State Treasurer funds invested in the Credit Union through the Treasurer's Time Deposit program. These funds are subject to immediate withdrawal at maturity and bear interest rate specified by the Office of the State Treasurer. The balance in public unit share accounts was \$25,066,000 and \$25,020,000 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, overdraft demand shares reclassified to loans totaled \$954,000 and \$678,000, respectively.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 8 - BORROWINGS

The Credit Union utilizes a demand loan agreement with the FHLB. The terms of the agreement call for pledging certain investments held in safekeeping by the FHLB and/or a portion of the Credit Union's real estate loan portfolio. As of December 31, 2017, the pledged assets included securities totaling \$78,636,000 and no real estate loans. The agreement provides for a maximum available borrowing amount of 25% of assets or \$662,000,000. At December 31, 2017, the Credit Union had \$40,000,000 in borrowings under this agreement. As of December 31, 2016, there were no borrowings under this agreement. The agreement is reviewed for continuation by the FHLB and the Credit Union annually.

The Credit Union is authorized to use the Discount Window with the Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco (FRBSF) to borrow money on the terms and security required per the FRBSF's Operating Circular No 10, effective October 15, 2006, as amended and supplemented from time to time thereafter ("OC-10"). The agreement is reviewed for continuation by the FRBSF and the Credit Union annually.

NOTE 9 - OFF-BALANCE-SHEET ACTIVITIES

The Credit Union is party to conditional commitments to lend funds in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its members. These commitments represent financial instruments to extend credit, which include lines of credit, credit cards, and home equity lines that involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of amounts recognized in the financial statements.

The Credit Union's exposure to credit loss is represented by the contractual amount of these commitments. The Credit Union follows the same credit policies in making commitments as it does for those loans recorded in the financial statements.

The Credit Union has approved residential real estate loans in processing that were not yet funded at December 31, 2017 and 2016 of \$5,986,000 and \$5,745,000, respectively.

Unfunded loan commitments under lines of credit are summarized as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Residential real estate	\$ 44,828	\$ 38,971
Commercial	2,042	4,081
Credit card and other consumer	<u>297,358</u>	<u>211,662</u>
	<u>\$ 344,228</u>	<u>\$ 254,714</u>

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a member as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Because many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Credit Union evaluates each member's creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained to secure borrowing on the lines of credit is based on management's credit evaluation of the member.

Unfunded commitments under revolving credit lines and overdraft protection agreements are commitments for possible future extensions of credit to existing customers. These lines of credit are uncollateralized, usually do not contain a specified maturity date and ultimately may not be drawn upon to the total extent to which the Credit Union is committed.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Credit Union is party to various legal actions normally associated with collections of loans and other business activities of financial institutions, the aggregate effect of which, in management's opinion, would not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition or results of operations of the Credit Union.

NOTE 11 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

The Credit Union has a defined-contribution 401(k) benefit and profit sharing plan and 457(b) plan that allows substantially all employees to defer a portion of their salary into the plans. The Credit Union is not required to make matching and profit sharing contributions to the plan. Benefit plan and profit sharing plan costs are accrued and funded on a current basis. The Credit Union voluntarily contributed \$3,186,000 and \$3,105,000 to the benefit plans for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

The Credit Union maintains supplemental executive retirement plans to provide certain retirement benefits for key executives. The contributions into the plans are accrued as compensation expense and funded on a current basis. The expense recognized under these plans was \$707,000 and \$803,000 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The Credit Union has no amount accrued under these plans at December 31, 2017.

The Credit Union recognized \$3,893,000 and \$3,908,000 in compensation and benefit expense for all plans for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

NOTE 12 - MEMBERS' EQUITY

The Credit Union is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the NCUA and the California Department of Business Oversight. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory, and possibly additional discretionary, actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Credit Union's financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Credit Union must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Credit Union's assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under GAAP. The Credit Union's capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings and other factors.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Credit Union to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the table below) of net worth to total assets. Further, credit unions over \$10,000,000 in assets are also required to calculate a Risk-Based Net Worth (RBNW) requirement, which establishes whether or not the Credit Union will be considered "complex" under the regulatory framework. The Credit Union's RBNW requirements as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 were 5.40 percent and 5.00 percent, respectively. The minimum requirement to be considered "complex" under the regulatory framework is 6 percent. Management believes, as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, that the Credit Union met all regulatory capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

Other appropriated retained earnings represent a restriction of retained earnings as established by the Board of Directors.

As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, the NCUA categorized the Credit Union as "well-capitalized" under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as "well-capitalized," the Credit Union must maintain a minimum net worth ratio of 7 percent of assets. There were no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the Credit Union's category.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 12 - MEMBERS' EQUITY (Continued)

The Credit Union's actual capital amounts and ratios at December 31 were as follows (in thousands):

	2017		2016	
	Amount	Ratio Requirement	Amount	Ratio Requirement
Amount needed to be classified as adequately capitalized	\$ 161,947	6.00%	\$ 150,159	6.00%
Amount needed to be classified as well-capitalized	188,938	7.00%	175,186	7.00%
Actual net worth	248,733	9.22%	228,526	9.13%

Because the RBNW requirement was less than the net worth ratio, the Credit Union retained its original category. Further, in performing its calculation of total assets, the Credit Union used the quarter-end balance option, as permitted by regulation.

NOTE 13 - RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In the normal course of business, the Credit Union extends credit to the Board of Directors and executive officers. The aggregate loans to related parties at December 31, 2017 and 2016 were \$1,616,000 and \$3,532,000, respectively. Member shares from related parties at December 31, 2017 and 2016 amounted to \$2,766,000 and \$2,796,000, respectively.

NOTE 14 – MORTGAGE DERIVATIVES

The Credit Union is an active participant in the production of mortgage loans that are sold to a government sponsored entity (GSE), such as Fannie Mae. These loans are classified Loans Held for Sale in the Credit Unions Statements of Financial Condition. The value of the Credit Unions IRLCs is exposed to the risk of adverse changes in interest rates between the time of commitment and the time the Credit Union funds the loan at origination. The Credit Union is also exposed to the risk of adverse changes in value after funding the loan up until the time when the loan is delivered to the GSE. Beginning in 2017, to offset this exposure, the Credit Union entered into forward sales commitments to deliver mortgage loans to investors at specified prices in the "To Be Announced" market (TBA securities). These forward sales commitments act as an economic hedge against the risk of changes in the value of both the IRLCs and the funded loans. The Credit Union does not account for these mortgage derivatives as qualifying accounting hedges and therefore accounts for them as economic hedges. As of December 31, 2017, the Credit Union records IRLCs and forward sales commitments as derivative instruments at fair value in its Statements of Financial Condition and records changes in the fair value of those mortgage derivative instruments in current earnings. As of December 31, 2016, management determined the mortgage derivative related to the IRLCs were not material.

At December 31, 2017, the Credit Union had approximately \$10,538,000 of interest rate lock commitments and \$20,700,000 of forward sales commitments for the future delivery of residential mortgage loans. The fair value of these mortgage derivatives was reflected by a derivative asset of \$293,000. Fair values were estimated based on changes in mortgage interest rates from the date of the commitments. Changes in the fair values of these mortgage derivatives are included in net gains on sales of loans.

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 14 – MORTGAGE DERIVATIVES (Continued)

The net gains relating to free-standing derivative instruments used for risk management are summarized below as of December 31, 2017 (in thousands):

	<u>Location</u>	<u>Net Gain</u>
Forward commitments related to mortgage loans held for sale	Net gain on sale of loans	\$ -
Interest rate lock commitments	Net gain on sale of loans	\$ 251

The following table reflects the amount and fair value of mortgage derivatives included in the Statement of Financial Condition as of December 31, 2017 (in thousands):

Included in other assets:		
Forward commitments related to mortgage loans held for sale		\$ 42
Interest rate lock commitments		<u>251</u>
Total included in other assets		<u>\$ 293</u>

NOTE 15 - FAIR VALUE

Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. There are three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair values:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a company's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

Investments available-for-sale: The fair value of investment securities is the market value based on quoted market prices, when available, or market prices provided by recognized broker-dealers. If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based upon externally developed models that use unobservable inputs due to the limited market activity of the instrument (level 2 inputs).

Loans held for sale: The fair value of loans held for sale is determined based on an evaluation of best execution forward sales contract prices sourced from the TBA market, by agency (level 2 inputs).

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 15 - FAIR VALUE (Continued)

Mortgage derivatives: The derivative instruments consist of IRLC and forward sale commitments that trade in liquid markets. IRLCs are valued according to prices obtained from the GSE and based on mandatory delivery for a delivery period that corresponds with the number of days remaining in the IRLC. Loan level pricing adjustments, if applicable based on the characteristics of the loan, are added to the price

(level 2 inputs). Prices for forward commitments are obtained from the purchasing agency based on loans allocated to the commitments. As such, significant fair value inputs can generally be verified and do not typically involve significant management judgement (level 2 inputs).

Fair value on a recurring basis: The following table summarizes assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, segregated by the level of the valuation inputs within the fair value hierarchy utilized to measure fair value (in thousands):

<u>Assets</u>	2017			
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
U.S. Government sponsored agency securities	\$ 156,786	\$ -	\$ 156,786	\$ -
U.S. Government sponsored agency collateralized mortgage obligations, residential	8,251	-	8,251	-
U.S. Government sponsored agency mortgage-backed securities, residential	26,149	-	26,149	-
Loans held for sale, at fair value	29,072	-	29,072	-
Mortgage derivatives	<u>293</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>293</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 220,551</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 220,551</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

<u>Assets</u>	2016			
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
U.S. Government sponsored agency securities	\$ 327,265	\$ -	\$ 327,265	\$ -
U.S. Government sponsored agency collateralized mortgage obligations, residential	11,589	-	11,589	-
U.S. Government sponsored agency mortgage-backed securities, residential	<u>41,320</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>41,320</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 380,174</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 380,174</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 15 - FAIR VALUE (Continued)

Financial Instruments Recorded Using Fair Value Option

The Credit Union has elected the fair value option for mortgage loans held for sale. These loans are intended for sale and the Credit Union believes that the fair value is the best indicator of the resolution of these loans. Interest income is recorded based on contractual terms of the loan and in accordance with the Credit Union's policy on mortgage loans held for investment. None of these loans are 90 days or more

past due or non-accrual as of December 31, 2017. Mortgage loans held for sale as of December 31, 2016 were carried at the lower of aggregate cost or fair value.

	<u>2017 (in thousands)</u>
Aggregate fair value	\$ 29,072
Contractual balance	28,261
Gain (loss)	811

Fair value on a nonrecurring basis: Certain assets and liabilities are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis. The instruments are not measured at fair value on an ongoing basis but are subject to fair value adjustments in certain circumstances (for example, when there is evidence of impairment). The following table presents the assets carried on the statement of financial condition, by class and by level within the valuation hierarchy (as described above), for which a nonrecurring change in fair value has been recorded (in thousands):

	<u>2017</u>				
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total Losses</u>
Impaired loans:					
Commercial	\$ 5,483	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,483	\$ 864
Total impaired loans	<u>5,483</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,483</u>	<u>864</u>
	<u>\$ 5,483</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,483</u>	<u>\$ 864</u>

	<u>2016</u>				
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total Losses</u>
Impaired loans:					
Commercial	\$ 5,198	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,198	\$ 717
Residential real estate	-	-	-	-	20
Total impaired loans	<u>5,198</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,198</u>	<u>737</u>
	<u>\$ 5,198</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,198</u>	<u>\$ 737</u>

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 15 - FAIR VALUE (Continued)

Impaired Loans: The Credit Union records loans at fair value on a non-recurring basis. The fair value of impaired loans is estimated by either an observable market price (if available) or the fair value of the underlying collateral, if collateral dependent. The fair value of collateral is determined periodically by third party asset valuation models for residential loans and appraisals (by licensed appraisers) for commercial loans. Impaired loans where an allowance is established based on the fair value of collateral require classification in the fair value hierarchy. Appraisals conducted on collateral securing commercial loans utilize a market, income, or cost approach or some combination of the three and typically contain unobservable market data. Therefore, such appraisals are classified as Level 3 in the fair value

hierarchy. Unobservable market data contained in appraisals often includes adjustments to comparable property sales for such items as location, size and quality. Unobservable market data also includes liquidation discounts estimated by appraisers or management. Impaired loans evaluated under the discounted cash flow method are excluded from the fair value table for non-recurring assets. The discounted cash flow method is not a fair value measurement since the discount rate utilized is the loan's effective interest rate which is not a market rate.

Appraisals for collateral-dependent impaired loans are performed by certified general appraisers (for commercial properties) or certified residential appraisers (for residential properties) whose qualifications and licenses have been reviewed and verified by the Credit Union. For commercial properties, the Credit Union reviews the assumptions and approaches utilized in the appraisal to determine the reasonableness of the overall resulting fair value. For residential properties, the appraised value is compared to other sources including Broker Price Opinions and Automated Valuation Models to validate the reasonableness of the appraised amount. On an annual basis, the Credit Union obtains an updated appraisal for collateral-dependent impaired loans and compares the actual selling price of collateral that has been sold to the most recent appraised value to determine what additional adjustment should be made to the appraisal value to arrive at fair value.

The following table presents quantitative information about Level 3 fair value measurements for financial instruments measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis at December 31, 2017 (in thousands):

<u>Description</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Valuation Technique</u>	<u>Significant Unobservable Inputs</u>	<u>Weighted Average</u>
Impaired loans:				
Commercial	\$ 5,483	Appraisal	Comparable sales adjustment	-5% to 40%
			Liquidation value adjustment	-42%

(Continued)

SAFE CREDIT UNION
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 15 - FAIR VALUE (Continued)

The following table presents quantitative information about Level 3 fair value measurements for financial instruments measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis at December 31, 2016 (in thousands):

<u>Description</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Valuation Technique</u>	<u>Significant Unobservable Inputs</u>	<u>Weighted Average</u>
Impaired loans:				
Commercial	\$ 5,198	Appraisal	Comparable sales adjustment	9% to 38%
			Liquidation value adjustment	-28%